

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE



Wednesday, February 12, 2025

Contact: LeRoy Lewis III, Indiana State Fair Media Department

Ph: (317) 927-7577 I <u>llewis@IndianaStateFair.com</u>

Indiana State Fairgrounds to Host 2025 Big Ten Indoor Track and Field Conference Championship

Indianapolis, IN - The Indiana State Fairgrounds is thrilled to announce that it will serve as the proud host of the Big Ten Indoor Track and Field Championships on the weekend of **February 28, 2025**! With the event now less than a month away, excitement is building as we prepare to welcome top-tier collegiate athletes from across the Big Ten Conference, showcasing their incredible talent and determination.

We are immensely grateful for the opportunity to partner with the Big Ten Conference and provide a premier venue for this prestigious championship. Last year's indoor track and field season at the Indiana Farm Bureau Fall Creek Pavilion was a resounding success, and so far this season we have been able to build on that momentum, creating an unforgettable experience for athletes, coaches, and fans alike.

The Indiana State Fairgrounds offers a state-of-the-art indoor track facility that is perfectly suited for high-stakes competition. With its spacious layout and excellent amenities, we are committed to ensuring that this year's championship meets the highest standards of excellence.

"We are honored to host the Big Ten Indoor Track and Field Championships," said LeRoy Lewis III, Director of Community and Media Engagement. "This event is a testament to the hard work and dedication of our student-athletes. We look forward to an electrifying atmosphere and a weekend filled with remarkable performances and community spirit."

Mark your calendars and join us for a weekend filled with fierce competition, sportsmanship, and celebration of collegiate athletics. More details regarding ticket sales and event schedules will be announced in the coming days.

For more information about Indoor Track and Field at the Indiana State Fairgrounds, visit Indiana State Fairgrounds Indoor Track and Field.

About Indoor Track and Field at the Fairgrounds:

The Indiana State Fairgrounds & Event Center, located in Indianapolis, Indiana, is a premier venue for a wide range of events. Our Indiana Farm Bureau Fall Creek Pavilion is a state-of-the-art facility designed to host top-tier events, including track and field competitions. This 196,000 sq. ft. pavilion features a 120,000 sq. ft. show floor, a 14,000 sq. ft. north lobby, and 212 feet of clear-span space with a 25-ft ceiling height, providing an ideal environment for athletes and spectators alike. The pavilion will proudly host the 2025 Big Ten Indoor Track and Field Conference Championships, as well as the 2025 NCAA

Division II Indoor Track & Field Championship, showcasing the best collegiate athletes in the nation. With its blend of modern amenities and historic charm, the Indiana Farm Bureau Fall Creek Pavilion is set to become a cornerstone for indoor track and field events. For more information, visit https://www.indianastatefair.com/p/indoor-track-and-field.

About Big Ten Conference:

The Big Ten Conference is an association of world-class universities whose member institutions share a common mission of research, graduate, professional and undergraduate teaching and public service. Founded in 1896, the Big Ten has sustained a comprehensive set of shared practices and policies that enforce the priority of academics in the lives of students competing in intercollegiate athletics and emphasize the values of integrity, fairness and competitiveness. The Big Ten Conference sponsors 28 official sports, 14 for men and 14 for women, and the broad-based programs of the 18 Big Ten institutions provide direct financial support for more than 14,000 student-athletes. For more information, visit www.bigten.org.